

No. 11-681

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA TEACHERS
ASSOCIATION AND CHANGE TO WIN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600
jcollins@bredhoff.com
PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI
General Counsel
Change to Win
1900 L Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 721-6035
patrick.szymanski@
changetowin.com

ALICE O'BRIEN
(Counsel of Record)
JASON WALTA
National Education
Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035
aobrien@nea.org
LAURA P. JURAN
California Teachers Association
1705 Murchison Drive
Burlingame, CA 94010
(650) 552-5414
ljuran@cta.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDER THE APPROACH THIS COURT CONSISTENTLY HAS TAKEN TO FINANCIAL SUPPORT OF COLLECTIVE ECONOMIC ACTIVITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PREVENT A STATE FROM SETTING TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT BY AGREEMENT WITH AN EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE AND REQUIRING ALL EMPLOYEES TO PAY A SHARE OF THE COSTS OF REPRESENTATION.....	4
A. Principles of Federalism Counsel Against Countermanding a State’s Choice to Adopt a Personnel System that Provides for Collective Bargaining With An Exclusive Representative Chosen By a Majority of Affected Employees.	4
B. The Constitutionality of the Public Sector Agency Shop is Firmly Established by Precedent That Has Repeatedly Been Reaffirmed By This Court in the Union Context and Elsewhere.	10

II. ABOOD WAS RIGHTLY DECIDED, AND THE ATTACKS ON THE DECISION BY PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> LACK MERIT	14
A. An Agency Shop Does Not Deprive Employees of Any Rights to Petition the Government They Otherwise Could Exercise	14
B. A Public Employer’s Authorization of Exclusive Representation For Purposes of Collective Bargaining Is Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny	17
C. An Agency Shop Does Not Involve Impermissible Subsidization of Speech	22
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)....	21
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	29
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	22
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v.</i> <i>Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	12, 28
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	15, 24, 29, 30
<i>Bowen v. U. S. Postal Serv.</i> , 459 U.S. 212 (1983).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	31
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v.</i> <i>FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	27
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	8
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	19, 20, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ...	29
<i>City of Madison v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	16, 19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	24, 29, 30, 31
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	32
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	11
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .	11, 21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	5
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	8, 29
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	23, 30
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	25
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	13, 25
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	13, 22, 27, 28
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12, 21
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Colls. Faculty Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....	18
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	20, 21
<i>Lathrop v. Donohoe</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	21
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	11, 12, 13, 16, 25, 26
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	11, 12, 26
<i>Minn. State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11, 20, 28, 32
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	30
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 US. 74 (1980)	22
<i>Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22, 25
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	20, 29, 30, 31
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	15
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	31
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	29
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	32
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..	5
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	12, 13, 21, 27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552, U.S. 442 (2008)	21
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	8, 29, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	22
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATION	
2010 Md. Laws Ch. 189, § 1 (May 4, 2010)	9
Alaska Stat. Ann. §§ 23.40.070-23.40.260	8
Ill. Pub. Act 96-861 (Jan. 15, 2010)	9
Ill. Pub. Act 97-8, § 5 (June 13, 2011)	9
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-1(d).....	9
Ind. Code §§ 20-29-1-1-20-29-9-5	8
Ind. Code § 20-29-6-4-(a).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.470	8
Neb. Rev. Code §§ 81-1369-81-1388	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3012-c.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4117.01-4117.23.....	8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 27-10-101-27-10-109.....	8
Sen. Rep. No. 573, 2 Leg. Hist. of the NLRA 2313 (1935)	6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Maryland Dept. of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, <i>Collective Bargaining for Maryland Public Employees: A Review of Policy Issues and Options</i> (Jan. 1996)..	6
Lawrence Michel and Paula Voos, eds., <i>Unions and Economic Competitiveness</i> (1992).....	6, 7
Adrienne Eaton and Paula Voos, <i>Unions and Contemporary Innovations in Work Organization, Compensation, and Employee Participation</i> (1992)	6
Harry T. Edwards, <i>The Emerging Duty to Bargain in the Public Sector</i> , 71 Mich. L. Rev. 885 (1973).....	8
U.S. Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Excellence in State and Local Government Through Labor Management Corporation, <i>Working Together for Public Service</i> (1996) (available at http://digitalcommons. ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article =1254&context=key_workplace).....	7
